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    Elite Truck Repair Project (P22-007)
Response to Comments Received on the Initial Study/Mitigated 

Negative Declaration 

The Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the Elite Truck Repair Project 
(proposed project) was circulated for public comment from January 24, 2023 to February 23, 
2023. In response to comments received, an additional study was conducted and the IS/MND 
was recirculated for public comment from September 8, 2023 to October 9, 2023. Written 
comments were received as follows: 

Letter Date Commenter 
1 2/6/2023 David Swindell Sr, Resident 
2 2/20/2023 Tristen Griffith, Resident 
3 2/22/2023 Peter Minkel, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 
4 2/23/2023 Molly Wright, Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District 
5 2/23/2023 Saraah Kantner Ried, Resident 
6 2/24/2023 L. Hernandez, Resident

The written comments are included as Attachment A. Revisions to the IS/MND have been made 
based upon comments received during the public review process. Revisions have been made to 
the Project Description, attachments, and Noise sections.  

The responses below include responses to each written comment submitted regarding the 
proposed project. Where revisions to the IS/MND text are required in response to a comment, new 
text is double underlined and deleted text is struck through. 

Letter 1: David Swindell Sr, Resident, 2/6/2023 

Response to Comment 1-1 

At the time of the initial study the existing conditions at the project site did not identify trees for 
removal by the proposed project. Baseline conditions considered for the initial study are used 
for analysis in the ISMND. Furthermore, the project includes planting native tree species 
including oak species. The comment does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND, has been 
noted for the record, and will be forwarded to the decision-makers as part of their consideration 
of the proposed project. 

Response to Comment 1-2 

Transportation impacts for the proposed project are addressed beginning on page 62 of the 
recirculated IS/MND. As stated therein, the proposed project would not result in significant 
impacts related to transportation and circulation. A Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) Analysis was 
prepared for the proposed project. The proposed project meets OPR’s Technical Advisory and 
the City of Sacramento screening threshold for retail smaller than 50,000 square feet. 

The project is expected to access the surrounding roadway network via Rene Avenue to the 
south of the project site which connects to Pinell Street to the west and Winters Street to the 
east. Rene Avenue is a straight east-west roadway with a 25 miles per hour speed limit. The 
proposed project has been designed to ensure adequate ingress and egress and allow for 
adequate sight distances. Condition of surrounding streets is not within the scope of CEQA 
analysis. The commenter’s concerns have been noted for the record, and will be forwarded to 
the decision-makers as part of their consideration of the proposed project. 
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Letter 2: Tristen Griffith, Resident, 2/20/2023 
 

Response to Comment 2-1 
 

The comment states that the proposed project could impact nearby business demand. Potential 
impacts to surrounding business are not included within the scope of CEQA analysis. The 
comment does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 

 
Response to Comment 2-2 

 
Please refer to Response to Comment 1-2. The commenters concerns were in regard to traffic 
from trucks within residential streets. The commenters concerns have been noted for the record 
and will be forwarded to the decision-makers as part of their consideration of the proposed 
project. 

 
Letter 3: Peter Minkel, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2/22/2023 

 
Response to Comment 3-1 

 
The comment provides background information regarding applicable regulations and required 
permits. The project would comply with the Construction Storm Water General Permit and a 
project specific Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan would be prepared. The project does not 
involve any discharges that would require the project to obtain a Section 404 permit from the 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, a Section 401 Water Quality Certification or waste discharge 
requirements from the Regional Water Quality Control Board. The project would comply with all 
applicable regulations. The comment does not include any project specifics to address the 
adequacy of the IS/MND, has been noted for the record, and will be forwarded to the decision-
makers as part of their consideration of the proposed project. 

 
Letter 4: Molly Wright, Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District, 2/23/2023 

 
Response to Comment 4-1 

 
The comment is an introductory statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 

Response to Comment 4-2 

As noted in the project description, services included at the proposed facility would include 
general maintenance activities, such as oil changes, brake servicing, alignments, and tire 
changes. No major servicing activities that would require the frequent idling of trucks at the 
service bay are anticipated to be required. Nonetheless, to be conservative, the HRA assumed 
5 minutes idling/truck at the service bay, as well as, 5 minutes idling/truck within the truck 
parking areas. Furthermore, as noted in the project description, the proposed facility is 
anticipated to service electric vehicles. The HRA prepared for the project conservatively 
assumed that 100 percent of all trucks (208 truck trips/day) would be diesel-fueled. Based on 
these conservative assumptions, predicted health risks at the nearest off-site sensitive land use 
was 2.89 in a million, which is below the SMAQMD’s threshold of 10 in a million. For these 
reasons, predicted health risks would not exceed SMAQMD’s significance thresholds. This 
impact would remain less than significant and further analysis and mitigation is not required. 

 
Response to Comment 4-3 

See Response to Comment 4-2. Commenter recommends that the qualitative analysis of 
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exposure of sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations clarify that the HRA’s 208 
truck trips per day estimate applies entirely to truck trips. The comment does not address the 
adequacy of the ISMND. 

 
Response to Comment 4-4 

The comment refers to an earlier recommendation by SMAQMD to incorporate landscaping 
along the perimeter. The project includes landscaping features along all sides of the parameter 
of the project. Tree species selected for landscaping fit within the Landscaping Guidance by 
SMAQMD. The comment does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 

 
Response to Comment 4-5 

As noted on page 27 of the IS/MND, the project would be required to implement the SMAQMD’s 
Best Management Practices (BMPs) related to dust control. The City will require implementation 
of the BMPs through a condition of project approval. 

 
Response to Comment 4-6 

 
The comment is a concluding statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 

 
Letter 5: Saraah Kantner Ried, Resident, 2/23/2023 

 
Response to Comment 5-1 

 
The comment is an introductory statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 

 
Response to Comment 5-2 

 
The City of Sacramento 2035 General Plan can be accessed through the following link: 
https://www.cityofsacramento.org/Community-Development/Resources/Online-Library/2035--
General-Plan 

 
The City of Sacramento 2035 General Plan Draft Master Environmental Impact Report can be 
accessed through the following link: 
https://www.cityofsacramento.org/-/media/Corporate/Files/CDD/Planning/Environmental-Impact-
Reports/2035-GP-Update/Public-Draft-MEIR081114.pdf?la=en 
 
The 2035 General Plan Draft Master Environmental Impact Report appendices can be accessed 
through the following link: 
https://www.cityofsacramento.org/-/media/Corporate/Files/CDD/Planning/Environmental-Impact-
Reports/2035-GP-Update/2035-Draft-MEIR-Appendices_Combined.pdf?la=en 
 
The 2035 General Plan Draft Final Master Environmental Impact Report can be accessed 
through the following link: 
https://www.cityofsacramento.org/-/media/Corporate/Files/CDD/Planning/Environmental-Impact-
Reports/2035-GP-Update/2035-GPU-FinalMEIR_02242015.pdf?la=en 
 
The comment does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND in determining significant effect. 

 
Response to Comment 5-3 

 
The comment expresses concern in relation to noise impacts related to service bay doors 

https://www.cityofsacramento.org/-/media/Corporate/Files/CDD/Planning/Environmental-Impact-Reports/2035-GP-Update/Public-Draft-MEIR081114.pdf?la=en
https://www.cityofsacramento.org/-/media/Corporate/Files/CDD/Planning/Environmental-Impact-Reports/2035-GP-Update/Public-Draft-MEIR081114.pdf?la=en
https://www.cityofsacramento.org/-/media/Corporate/Files/CDD/Planning/Environmental-Impact-Reports/2035-GP-Update/2035-Draft-MEIR-Appendices_Combined.pdf?la=en
https://www.cityofsacramento.org/-/media/Corporate/Files/CDD/Planning/Environmental-Impact-Reports/2035-GP-Update/2035-Draft-MEIR-Appendices_Combined.pdf?la=en
https://www.cityofsacramento.org/-/media/Corporate/Files/CDD/Planning/Environmental-Impact-Reports/2035-GP-Update/2035-GPU-FinalMEIR_02242015.pdf?la=en
https://www.cityofsacramento.org/-/media/Corporate/Files/CDD/Planning/Environmental-Impact-Reports/2035-GP-Update/2035-GPU-FinalMEIR_02242015.pdf?la=en
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proposed along the southern façade of the building, facing nearby residences. The recirculated 
IS/MND included a Noise Impact Assessment prepared for the proposed project (Attachment B). 
The assessment identifies potential impacts associated with operational noise levels at nearby 
residential land uses. The recirculated IS/MND includes an updated project description with no 
service bay doors constructed along the southern building façade. The foregoing revisions 
provide an updated project description, but do not change the conclusions of the IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 5-4 
 
The comment refers to the current zoning of Light Industrial/Special Planning District (M-1-SPD) 
in relation to residential land uses of the area. The project site is located in an urbanized portion 
of the community. The project site is bordered by industrial buildings to the north, east, and 
west. The Sacramento 2035 General Plan designates the project site as Employment Center 
Low Rise. The project site has been designated for urban development in the 2035 General 
Plan and the Planning and Development Code, and the proposed development is consistent 
with these planning designations. The comment does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND, 
has been noted for the record, and will be forwarded to the decision-makers as part of their 
consideration of the proposed project. 

 
Response to Comment 5-5 

 
Please refer to Response to Comment 5-4. The proposed project is consistent with the 2035 
General Plan and the Planning and Development Code. The commenter’s concerns have been 
noted for the record, and will be forwarded to the decision-makers as part of their consideration 
of the proposed project.  

 
Response to Comment 5-6 

 
As stated on page 17 of the IS/MND, new development permitted under the 2035 General Plan 
would add sources of light that are similar to the existing urban light sources. Furthermore, new 
development allowed under the 2035 General Plan would be subject to General Plan policies, 
building codes, and design review, all of which would ensure that new sources of light within the 
project site would be properly designed so as not to result in substantial increases in light or 
spillover of light into adjacent parcels. The proposed project would have no additional significant 
environmental effects related to sources of glare. 

 
Response to Comment 5-7 

 
In response to this comment, a Noise Impact Assessment was prepared for the proposed 
project (Attachment B). The assessment identifies potential impacts associated with operational 
noise levels at nearby residential land uses. 
 
Operational noise impacts were evaluated in the Noise Impact Assessment. The following 
assessment was included in response to checklist questions A and B for assessing noise 
related impacts in the recirculated IS/MND: 
 

Operation 
 
Operational noise would primarily come from the use of pneumatic tools and air 
compressors, which are the loudest equipment anticipated to be used onsite. 
According to the noise level modeled in the Noise Impact Assessment, predicted 
operation noise levels at the property lines of residential land uses nearest to the 
proposed project, would range from approximately 43 to 66 dBA Leq. Predicted 
operational noise levels at two nearby residential land uses would exceed the City’s 
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daytime noise standard of 55 dBA Leq. Additionally, predicted operational noise 
levels at four nearby residential land uses would exceed the City’s nighttime noise 
standard of 50 dBA. The Noise Impact Assessment includes several recommended 
measures to reduce noise levels below the City of Sacramento daytime noise 
standard of 55 dBA Leq.  These measures have been incorporated as project design 
features and include no service bay doors constructed along the southern building 
façade, installation of the noise barrier fences described in the project description, 
fully enclosing air compressors, and operating the business during daytime hours. 
Predicted operational noise levels at the property lines of residential land uses with 
the incorporation of the project features, would range from approximately 39 to 54.6 
dBA. With inclusion of project design features discussed above, predicted 
operational activities associated with the proposed truck repair facility would not 
exceed the City’s daytime noise standard of 55 dBA. 
  
Predicted operational noise levels were determined for edge of residential property 
lines closest to the project. As such, the intervening distance to the residence would 
further reduce the predicted noise levels of the project. Residential interior noise 
levels will be lower than exterior noise levels, The exterior walls of residences would 
further reduce predicted noise levels. According to the U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development Sound Transmission Class (STC) Guidance1 commonly 
constructed exterior walls  found in single-family residences have a STC rating 
between 35 and 49. The STC rating measures the sound absorption of a material 
(i.e. an exterior wall with a STC of 35 would reduce an external noise by 
approximately 35 decibels) and with predicted exterior noise levels at edges of 
nearby residences ranging between 39 to 54.6 dBA, expected interior noise levels 
would be below 45 dBA through attenuation by the walls of the residences.. 
Therefore, the proposed project would not result in residential interior noise levels of 
45 dBA or greater.  
 
Buildout of the project site was previously considered in the Master EIR. The 
proposed project would be consistent with the General Plan land use designation for 
the site. The proposed project as redesigned based upon the Noise Impact 
Assessment would not be anticipated to result in increased noise levels beyond the 
levels previously anticipated in the Master EIR. Consequently, project-related noise 
would not result in the exposure of interior or exterior spaces to noise levels in 
excess of the City’s standards beyond what was previously analyzed in the Master 
EIR and no additional significant environmental effects would result. 

 
With the implication of the measures identified in the Noise Impact Assessment, which have 
been incorporated as project design features and include no service bay doors constructed 
along the southern building façade, installation of the noise barrier fences, fully enclosing air 
compressors, and operating the business during daytime hours. does not change the 
conclusions of the IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 5-8 

 
The comment is a concluding statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 

Letter 6: L. Hernandez, Resident, 2/24/23 
 

Response to Comment 6-1 
 

The drainage from the bio-retention area will connect to manhole as a condition of approval for 
the project. The comment does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND, and will be forwarded 

 
1 U.S. Department of Housing and Development. https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/DOC_16419.PDF 
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to the decision-makers as part of their consideration of the proposed project. 
 

Response to Comment 6-2 

See Response to Comment 6-1. 
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